
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
January 18 and January 19, 1938.  1938

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1938

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



SE ce iF Coes oe 

oe ss REGULAR MEBTING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS 

oc | | Madison, Wisconsin = = | 

| - ‘Tuesday and Wednesday, January 18 and 19, 1938 | 

| The meeting convened at 10 A.M. on January 18, | i 
| | | Vice President Combs presiding a | 

PRESENT: President Dykstra; Regents Backus, Baker, Brown, Callehan, — 
| | ee Christopherson, Combs, Gates, Glover, Grady; Hones, Runge, — | 
7 *‘Wilkie. (President Wilkie occupied the chair during the _ 

_ time he was able to be present at the meeting.) ,, , | tue be 
| ek ieee: “ ; ae ene eg yg | Aen” L ae Rain 

. 4 | ABSENT? Regents Mead ) Mi Li er Ri chards ‘ oe anal A ty acta ru 2 | 

| pon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Runge, it 

was Uf oe oe ee 
| - _. VOTED, That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on | 

December 7 and 8, 1957, be approved as sent out to the Regents, . 

| es os Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Runge, it , 
WAS fo : - 7 | : | 

po _ »¥ VOTED, That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Com- — 
| mittee held on December 29, 1937, be approved, ratified and confirmed. | 

_ | on Bs a ee 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT EE ya 

se AGministration and General = 2” as 

\ | oe i @ That upon the re commendation of the Regis trar, : studen ts - en= | ee 

ay rolied in special shops laboratory courses in the College of Engineer= 
fiw ine after the close of the academic year be charged an infirmary fee 
@ of SO¢g and regular laboratory fees, PU a 
BG Adopted. a fe | | coe me pe



| | Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded py Regent Glover, ap- 
ss proved. © a a | | oo | | 

mo | | | | -~ Physical Education ~ Women = ce at ES 

SON AE 1. That the salary of Victor R. Archie, musician assistant in _ 
- physical education, women, be increased by $11.40 from January 1, 1938, _ 
to the close of the first semester of 1937-38 (to be paid at the rate ) 
of 60¢-an hour); charge to musician assistants, p. 32, fund 1A. - co 

oh. Adopted. | | Oo | | | 

| | - Letters and Science - a | | co 

, | 1. That the resignation of Sylvester Roy Toussaint, graduate 
N assistant in speech, be accepted; to take effect January 11, 1938, p. Oo 
uw’ 50. - | 7 es | | 

: | Adopted. pe oo | 

a 2. That the salary of Robert B. Huber, graduate assistant in cos 
speech, be increased by $30 for the period January 11, 1938, to the . 

| close of the first semester; charge increase to balance on salary of 
Sylvester Roy Toussaint, resigned, p. 50, fund 1A. a : | 

| a Adopted... - | a BR 

ae | 3. That the resignation of William L. Dunn, graduate assistant eee 
K in chemistry, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the | 
'-- second semester of 1957-68, p. 39. — | | ae | | 

a | _ Adopted. — Oe | | eae a se | 

tae | 4, That Stewart W. Gloyer be appointed graduate assistant in | 
chemistry for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $375 for the sem- _ 
ester; in place of William L. Dunn, resigned, p. 39, fund lA. | | 

oe | Adopted. : : a | a | | 

| at 5. That Reginald Lawson be reappointed two-thirds time graduate 
assistant in English for the second semester of 1957-38; salary $500 — 

| for the semester; charge to item for instructors, p. 42, fund lA. | 
oe Adopted. | Se wo cas | | | A 

8, That the following adjustment be made in the appointment of



| Margaret Waterman: increased from two-thirds time graduate assistant oo 
in English to full time with a corresponding increase in salary from | 
500 to $750 for the first semester of 1937-38; charge increase,. $250, | 

Ee to item for graduate assistants, p. 42, fund 1A; and that the resigna- 
K tion of Margaret Waterman, graduate assistant in English, be accepted; | 
J to take effect at the beginning of the second semester of 1037+38, pe | 

7 42, fund 1A. 7 oe | | | | 
ee Adopted. | OG | | 

| 7. That the following persons be appointed one-third time gradu=~ 
ate assistantsin English for the second semester of 1937-38; salary | 
$250 each for the semester; charge to item for assistants, p. 42, fund 

LAS | | | 

Arthur Schultz | | | 
oe | | | | Edgar Bennett | ee 

| | Wayne Tyler a | | 7 

| —— | | | Boyd Guest. a | | 
Adopted. os Oo ce 

> —CB. That the resignation of Emilie Newcomb, instructor in English, © 
fu be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second semester of | 

, 1937-38, Dp. 42. oo | | | | | 
| Adopted. Ss | a : 

9. J tint Pédinte Garin be appointed lecturer in the Department of | | 
| Gaelic for the month beginning March 14, 1938; salary $1000 for the 

period; charge to fund 1R. 7 an | / 
Adopted,. | . | | a | 

| 10. Monet John P, von Grueningen be appointed associate editor of 
the Monatshefte for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $100 for Oe es 
the semester; charge to Milwaukee Seminary fund, LOB.. a By 

| Adopted. | oe es . - | 

: | ll. That Gertrude Hlizabeth Johnson, associate professor of | 4 e 
speech, be granted leave of absence for the second semester of 1937-28, hye 
on the summer session basis, p. 50. an - | on a 0 

oe a ee | Adopted. a | : | wh | | | oo : 

| | 12. That Harriett Elizabeth Grim be appointed instructor in © 
speech for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $1000 for the semes- © 

ss ter; charge $146.80 to item for graduate assistants and $853.20 to 
 -‘Dalance on salary of Gertrude Elizabeth Johnson, on leave, pe. 50 fund © 
AL | a anes eee as 

- Adopted. | | : ee /



_ 13. That the following persons be appointed graduate assistants - 

oe in speech for the second semester of 1937-38; each to receive the 7 
. amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to graduate assist- 

oe ants, p. 50, fund 1A: ne oe oe Co 

Henry Clayman Youngerman #150 .00 ce a 
| Mrs. Mildred Engler Wirka — 50.00 © ore | 

a George Francis Totten = = — 200.00 | : cy : 

es ey | Alfred B. Pomerantz | 275.00 | : | & 
oe | ss William Joseph Farma 200.00 ne - 

| a . Gerald Aaron Bartell oe 150.00 - | 
a Adopted. | oe a 

| 14. That John Henry Stiehl be appointed technical assistant in 
speech for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $125 for the semes= 
ter; charge $75 to graduate assistants, fund 1A, and $50 to fund 1H, 

| 8 - Oe, ~ Education - 7 hohe ee 

oo). That Caryl C. E. Morse be appointed graduate assistant in | 
| education for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $100 for the sem- , 

| ester; charge to assistants, p. 56, fund lA. © | Oo 
|  Aopted. | | | Se 

| Ze That Cornelius Browne be awarded a Regents! scholarship in ey 
History 5 for the second semester of 1937-38, in piace of Helen Bunn. w Se 

a | Adopted. | - *. | | - itl. 

ss Bs That the salary of Bleanor Elizabeth Sauer, part-time teach-_ 
er of German, be increased, because of additional duties, by $50 for LR 
the second semester of 1937-38; charge to balance on salary of H. H. © 7 

| Ryan, resigned, pp. 60, 61, fund IA. ee, | Ce ISN GE eee | 
: cece oe Adopted. | Be | | aS k oe ae ne 

a oe 4. - That the salary of Langdon P. Divers, part-time teacher of Oe | 
| industrial and fine arts, be increased, because of additional duties, : 

ss by «$300 for the second semester of 1937-38; charge to balance on sala-= | 
oe ry of H. H. Ryan, resigned, pp. 60, 61, fund 1A. ee ee ee oy 
ue : | Adopted. oi ce | ag oe ee 

aS | 5. That Gordon N. Mackenzie be appointed associate professor of | 

sb education, principal of the Wisconsin high school and director of Oo



a practice teaching, beginning with the year 1938-39; salary at the rate 

of $4250 a year, 10 months' basis; it is expected that Mr. Mackenzie ca 
| will be on duty at the University during one month of the second semes- — 

8 ter of the present year 1937-58, to be paid $425 for this service; pro- 
vided in the 1937-38 budget, p. 60, fund lA. | . oe : gs 

- = Adopted. - | ~ we on 

et eo = Dean of Men and Dean of Summer Session - _ Oo | / 

| od. That Charles V, Dollard, assistant dean of men and assistant / | 
dean of the summer session, be granted leave of absence, without pay, ‘a, 

| for one year, beginning February 15, 1938. | | - "¢ 

| «Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Glover, 
| recommendations No. 1 under Physical Education - Women, 1 to 14 under . 

Letters and Science, 1 to 5 under Education, and 1 under Dean of Men 
and Dean of Summer Session, were approved. | oe Oo won: 

| | | | coe | ~ Medicine - | | 

| Ke 1. That the appointment of H. G. Sichler, assistant resident in cys 
wee radiology, be cancelled; to take effect January 1, 1938, p. 129. (Dr. a 

» Sichler is unable to accept the appointment.) - | os 

wee Be ‘That Leonard Long be appointed assistant resident in radi- - 
ology from January 1, 1938, to the close of the year 1937-58; salary | 
at the rate of $25 a month, plus board, room and laundry; in place of SR 

a: H. G. Sichler, p. 129, fund 10-A. | | | | ol he | a 

| Adopted. — OPS eae OS pe eee 

ee 
a .3.v That the memorandum of agreement between the Schering Corpor- 
“ah ation and the University pf Wisconsin, relative to the establishment of | 
avy an industrial fellowship/ be accepted, and that the Business Manager be, 

authorized to sign the agreement. ($1500 for year 1938-39) Pouty 
ae ae Aetion on this recommendation was postponed. (Adopted later, “ay 

| Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Glover, Ss 
recommendations 1 and 2 were approved. Action on No. 3 was postponed.



| | | Cs ee - Research = | es | a | | Soe 

- 1. That the resignation of Walter Perkins, research assistant. | 
KR in sociology and anthropology, be accepted; to take effect February 4, _ 
w= 1938. (37:28) ge Se 7 | | 

| ae ada Adopted. — . : | | | er - | 

-—s«g,”~—s«shat John Winfred Teter be appointed research assistant in | 
“s sociology and anthropology for the second semester of 1937-58; salary | 

$300 for the period; charge to allotment 37.28. — oh: | | | | 
| Adopted. oo | | ee oS | 

| re - Fellows and Scholars - | a mh | 

3" 1.V That the continuation and renewal of the following grants for | 
va the year 1938-59 be approved: : : ws oO | | | 

ff $ 500 = gas fellowship, Wisconsin Utilities Association Fel yy, 
n 700 =- chemistry fellowship, I. E. duPont de Nemours Company ron 

2,000,- chemistry post-doctorate fellowship, I. EH. du Pont eow WN 
oN _ de Nemours Company, ,., , Bt, Di so: 

Co Beg ~Adopted 3 Ba eg (Clin be er ete) | ee 

| | See Bd. Nueko, : - ; — 
. oe | - | TL A | wee | oe | - : 

— Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Callahan, _ 
recommendations No. 1 and 2 under Research and 1 under Fellows and ce 
Scholars, were approved. as POE oe Deg es ph aes 

- : Q ae | a ogetoneioa. = os oe es S S Se 

That Mabel Hendrickson be appointed substitute instructor in 
English for one week, beginning December 27, 1937; salary $37.50 for oe ee 

the week; charge to additional instruction, p. 174, fund 2A. © | 

ce oc adopteda oe oe Se eee DR 

sg, That Francis Christensen be appointed substitute instructor —_—- 
in English for one week, beginning January 3, 1938; salary $37.50 for ~~ 

_ the week; charge to additional instruction, correspondence study, Pp. © 
1974, fund 2A, © oe oe ee We oe | | | 

: Adopted, ve | oe ; Pe pee |



7 | 8. That the following persons be appointed to teach evening | - 
classes during the second semester of 1937-38; each to receive the 

| amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to additional in- | 
- struction and fees received from the classes, p. 176, fund 2A: | eh ee 

| «Ernest H. Krause, photography 37F, Baraboo, 12 meetings, tO 
ee | | ; receive the fees from class enrollment, ne oo 

| oo not to exceed $200. we . 

sos MAG. «Morris, German 1B, Madison, 34 meetings, to receive | 
- ok Pa the fees from class enrollment, not to ex- | 

| , ceed $255. | cos | / | 

| | _ Mrs. Helen Duff, English 1B, Madison, 34 meetings, $250, ks | 
ea EOE _ English SOB, Madison, 34 meetings, 250 | - es 

| oe th . TOTAL. ccc cece cece ce eee ee ee ee ener ne O00, | 

| | W. Bigelow, mathematics 2, Beloit, 34 meetings, to receive | 
| | the fees from class enrollment, total not to 

: 3 exceed $280. : oo 
es Adopted. | a | / 

Ce 4, That the persons shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows, be appointed | 
_ to teach evening classes in Milwaukee during the second semester of | 

1957-38; each to receive the amount indicated for services rendered; 
charge to additional instruction, Milwaukee Center, p. 178, fund 2A: OO 

| |  Apendroth, E. A., structural theory 450B, 17? meetings, $170; | _ 
a a a - structural theory 450D, 17 meetings, $127.50; | 

eee — total $297.50. | | st 

sss Abendroth, G.A., Strength of Materials 207, 34 meetings, $240. 

ee  Aumueller, Ferd., Advertising Campaigns 504, 17 meetings, — - | 
) Seg ed ne $183.60. es ne | ee 

& ee Batz, Prisca, Secretarial Training 714, 17 meetings, $153. Sosa a 

ee -Bernauer, R. 0., Diesel Engines 220b, 17 meetings, $170. 22° | 

S ss: Book, James A., Auditing 5b, 17 meetings, $255. Ge Eee oe. 

oe «Book, Ralph J., Accounting 2 (Sec. 4), 17 meetings, #270; a 

pe er ee 7 - Accounting 2 (Sec. 2), 17 meetings, $170; a ao 
total GS400 7 Cie EE Sg Ree LE a eg 

ss Burks, Louise Brayton, Home Economics & Decorating, 17 meet-  ——™ 
ee re ee ee 

ss Gatel, Fred, Inter. Morse Code 8, 17 meetings, $127.50. 

ss Clark, R. A., R. E. Law & Conveyancing 308, 17 meetings, $255.



| : Edwards, Ira, Econ. Aspects of Geology 150, 17 meetings, $255. re 

| Ericson, Alvin E., Radio Communication 2, 34 meetings, $240. 

Hayes, Phil P., Real Estate Selling 311, 17 meetings, $255. oe 

| oe Jenkins, Floyd E., Business Law 102, L? meetings, eae oo ee ea 
| 7 | : Business Law 104, 17 meetings, $170; so | 

| a Sy oes total $340. pg Oe oe oe | 

ss Lawrence, Larry, Commercial Journalism 19, 17 meetings, $170. ce 

- - _ Longenecker, E. A., Time and Motion Study, 17 meetings, $170. 

- -_[ull, Paul Emerson, Public Speaking 7, 17 meetings; Public. ne 
—— oe ss Speaking 707 (Sec. 1) 17 meetings; salary © | 

oe | | ss for both courses $484.06, travel included. — | 

was Marty, Robert F., Property Management 312, 17 meetings, $170. | 

Meyer, Arnold F., Welding Design and Practice 276b, 17 meet- | 
| | 7 ings, $170. a a 

| Metzker, William M., Accounting 1 (Sec. 1), 17 meetings, $170. a 

ss Miller, Ruth A., Spanish 10b, 34 meetings, $170. | Ba 

| a Mollica, S. A., Mech. Draw. 2(Sec. 1), 34 meetings, S170. | 7 

| moe Murray, Burbank, Mech. Draw.1(Sec. 1), 34 meetings, S170. | - 

bo - Nelson, Rolland D., Mech. Draw. 2(Sec. 2), 34 meetings, $170. Se 

Oestreich, Carl R., Estimating for Builders 497b, 17 meetings, _ aoa 

| oe $170. | Oe oe | - | 

ee ae Richter, Walther, Vacuum Tubes 6b, 17 meetings, $170. aaa | | 

ss RALaing, Walter E., Accounting 2(Sec. 3), 17 meetings, $170; © 
a AGounting 2(Sec. 1), 17 meetings, $170; 

POR te | ss total $340. oo | Oe —- 

oe S 7 Schober, Norman, Mech. Draw. 1(Sec. 1), 34 meetings, $170. Pes 

co ne - Snyder, Milo F., Accounting 1 (Sec. 3), 17 meetings, $170. | | ee | 

ee a ‘Spinti, George F., arch. Design 1b, 17 meetings, $170. - a ee 

ee —Stoessel, Gertrude K., French 10b, 34 meetings, 8170. ee . | 

ee ‘Veenendaal, W. H., arch, Drawing 243b, 17 meetings, $170. ess 

_- Wepking, C. A., Elem. Mech. 206b, 34 meetings, salary fees 
mo ss from class not to exceed $240. oe



- | 2oerb, Howard M., Mathematics 51, 51 meetings, $375. at | 

a Houtz, Hvans B., Fraternal Insurance Underwriting, 17 meet=_ | — | 

a ings, $170. . 7 ee | | | 

JK D. Vonat the salary budget of the Extension Division be in- | 
- ereased by $14,000 to replace a recent transfer from salaries to sup- | | 
pliese | | oo | wo | | | — 

. Oe — Adopted, (See page 21) ne o | 

7 - By That William L. Dunn be appointed instructor in chemistry for 
| _ the second semester of 1937-38; salary $875 for the semester; charge to © 

additional instruction, Milwaukee Center, p. 178, fund ©A,. = | | 

Ne | — Adopted. a “ i Oo 

) | Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, So 

these recommendations were approved, with the exception of No. 5. (Ap- 
- proved later ~ see page 21) ee | | ; 

| Y The budget for the Summer Session of 1938 was referred to | 
- the Educational Committee for report and recommendation at this meet- . 

ing. (See page 22) © | | | ee | : 

eee K Professor Warren W. Clark, Associate Director of Agricultur- | 
al Extension, was called to the meeting to give information with refer- 
ence to the County Agricultural Representatives. = | a 

a - At 12:10 adjournment was taken to 1:30 P.M. . Ne a es : 

he ss At «1:30 P.M. the Regents reconvenedw 2 s—s— 

MK Professor Clark was present and gave further information re- _ | 
garding the County Agricultural Representatives. _ En ak eh ie gg 

es a Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Callahan, it -



-  —- -& -VOTED, That President Dykstra be requested to send a com- 
| a4 munication to Dean Christensen summing up the discussion relating to © | 
uh the County Agricultural Representatives. ee oe oie 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT (Cont.) Se 
ee ee oe es Agriculture - —_ : as oe 

dL That Mrs, Helen W, Vincent be appointed assistant in agri- 
cultural bacteriology. (part-time) for the second semester of 1937-38; © | 

: salary $300 for the semester; charge to item for Haried, p. 72, fund © 

a Adopted. Sr a NE : a | 

yy 2. That the resignation of Hjalmer QO. Anderson, assistant in | 
« agricultural economics, be accepted; to take effect December 15, 1937, 

| Adopted. © © | | | 

| | By - That. Blanche Cc. Overlien, assistant in agricultural journa- “eq, 
lism, be granted leave of absence, without pay, from January 1 to © ow 8 
February 28, 1938, p. 76. | Oe as es vot 

: Adopted, a oo a - Sa 

BS 4, ‘That Dale Wilfred Smith be appointed assistant in agronomy > 
from February 1 to June 30, 1938; salary $300 for the period; charge 

| to item for Fuelleman, p. 77, fund 3ARE. = | wie EE SS mo 

SIRS E «+5, That Mrs. Beulah Olson be appointed assistant in animal hus- 
_- bandry from January 1 to June 30, 1938; salary $780 for the period; | 

_ charge $572.50 to item for Arlie Mucks, p. 79, and $207.50 to exten- 
-, sion administration (second semester savings), p. 93, fund 15A8. sete 
ae * Adopted. Bye Se | 

one 6. That H. F. Wilson, professor of economic entomology, be ge | 
granted leave of absence, with pay, during the month of February 1938, "aq, 
din lieu of summer vacation, p. 82.0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 eS 

oo oe | Se | | Adopted. 4 oh oo - eS | 7 os oN a . 2 : o 

PY That John H. Kolb, professor of rural sociology, be granted 4, 
leave of absence, without pay, for the second semester of 1937-38, p. tre 
B98, | Bs ee A eS 

TE _ Adopted. ee er ee 

- CEG! & coe e . Hip | es 4 2 Ba oe



oa a 8. That Vera B. McDowell be reappointed county home agent for | 

ss Dodge County, beginning January 1, 1938; salary at the rate of $1600 
| per annum, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University ~~ 

| $1500, County $100; charge increase of $100 to item for Mucks, p. 94, ae 
fund LSAE. _ | OO : - | ae 

oe Adopted. oe | ma ge es 

That Robert W. Pearson be appointed assistant in soils from : 
7 February 5 to April 29, 1938; salary 4300 for the period; charge $200 

to assistant $, $90 to Berger, and 410 to extra labor, p. 90, fund lAT.. 
- - Adopted. — oO | os o _ ; - 

ee  f 10, That Milton E. Goehring be reappointed assistant county 
agent for Richland County from January 1 to February 28, 1938; salary — | - $50 for the period; charge to item for Mucks, p. 93, fund 15AE. © 4 

| oo Adopted. oe Oo | re es oan 

| | ll. That Earl A. Polley be reappointed county agricultural ad- oe 
 justment agent for Racine County from January 1 to June 30, 1958; | 

- salary $1500 for the period, to be distributed as follows: University 
- $600, County $900; charge to item for Polley, p. 96, fund 15AK. 

' - 18. That the following persons be reappointed county agricultur- 
| al agents beginning January 1, 1938; University salary at the rate of 

| $1900 a year, 12 months basis (County salary shown below); to be © 
charged to the items indicated, funds 15AE and SAE: Oo me ea 

| | ae Roy T.. Glassco, (assistant professor) Rock County, 41400; | ae 
OO eae ee - charge to item for Glassco, p. 94 and $25 | oe 

re ee oe _ to additional agents, p. 98,0 oso 

| ood Harrison R. Noble, Portage County, $1600; charge to item — ee 

OA es ed Fred Thomas, (assistant professor) Waukesha County, $1800; ——~”™ 
Safe See eee charge to item for Thomas, p. 97. | Se eT 

Adopted. oe Be RO ay 

4B, That George M, O'Connor be appointed county agricultural —s—© 
agent for Crawford County, beginning February 1, 1938; salary at the © ae 

oo rate of $2180 per annum, 12 months basis, to be distributed as fol- oy 
lows: University $1700, County $480; charge to item for Price, p. 96, 

ss $416.67 to fund 15AB and $291.69 to fund 3AE. = | oe 
| Lys ole Adopted. Ste oo oy : | - - CS = ee RS 

4, That James N. Price be reappointed county agricultural agent



for Crawford County for the month of January 1938; University salary 
for the month $141.68 (County salary at the rate of $480 a year); — : 

. charge $58.33 to fund 3A and $83.35 to fund 15AE, p. 96. oo | 
oo | Adopted. oe oe | | | , | | 

a 15. ‘That Manly Sharp be reappointed county agricultural agent for 
 gjuneau County from January 1, 1938 to December 31, 1939; salary at the | 

rate of $3000 for the period January 1 to December 31, 1938, to be dis~- 
tributed as follows: University $1700, County $1300; and at the rate 
of $3100 for the period January 1 to December 31, 1939, to be distribu~ | 
ted as follows: University $1800, County $1300 (salary for 1938-39 | 
subject to the availability of funds); charge to item for Sharp, p. 97, | , 
funds 15AE and SAR. © ne oo : : | eros 

| . oe Adopted. - - : | ) | | 7 - . | | | 

| 16. That Abraham L. McMahon be appointed county agricultural  — | 
agent for Calumet County, beginning January 1, 1938; salary at the rate 

| of $2400 per annum, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: _ oe 
University $1700, County $700; charge $825 to additional agents, and | 
$25 to item for Ebbott, p. 98, fund 15AR. a | | | 

| Adopted. wee - | BS | re 

| i41?. (That the following persons be reappointed assistant county 
agents from January 1 to January 31, 1938; each to receive the amount ~ 
indicated for the service rendered; charge to items shown below, p. 98, 
fund L5SAE: ~ | ee yt SE ed 

| Barl F. Sandleback, Langlade County, $135, to be distributed oY 
vee | as follows: University $110, County $25; 
ee pa charge to additional agents. © le ae hp 

ee Clifford H. Nelson, Clark County, $141.67; charge to item for 
oe eg Nelson. Se ad oe | | ON IEE | 
oe | Adopted. — ae | es a SP Se - 

1 8.)0CdThat the following persons be reappointed county agricultural | 
agents, beginning January 1, 1938; University salary at the rate of | Ce 

_ $1800 a year, 12 months basis (County salary shown below); provided in oe 
the budget, pp. 95, 96 and 98, funds 15AE and SAB: 02 00 2 

. Sn Laurence J. Henry, Kewaunee County, $1200; shoe a re fo) 
Pate - — Gharge 1937-38 increase ee en 

oe - oe of $50 to 1SAR. Re Ee 
CE 2 ee Harold A. Hovde, Columbia County, $1100. © 

Osi ss Robert V. Hurley, Dane County, $1000. 2 
ee g ries gg Wallace J. Landry, Clark County, $1500. eon SE 
aoe ss Glenn W. Lycan, Sheboygan County, g1500. RS ee S 

Cee Oo George F. Massey, Waupaca County, $700. ee ee 
oe Adopted. OEE eda Eta gn ge 

a | Saba ae Be a



19. That J. Earl Stallard be reappointed county club agent for —. 

Dodge County, beginning January 1, 1938; salary at the rate of $2800 a © 
| year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University $1800, | 

| County $1000; charge to item for Stallard, p. 98, fund 15AK. . | 
pe | Adopted, | pe | . 

ao £0. That the following persons be reappointed county agricultural = 
agents, beginning January 1, 1938; University salary at the rate of 
$1700 a year, 12 months basis (County salary shown below); provided in | | 

| the budget, funds 15AE and SAR: | | | | - 

oe a Walter D. Bean, Jackson County, $500, BS | | 
| | Jesse I. Etheridge, Oconto County, #900. | a 
oo, mee Parvin B. Eves, Hau Claire County, $3560. oe | 

| | Robert C. Heffernan, Winnebago County, $935. - 
a : Ingevald 0. Hembre, Barron. County, $1500. oe 

— Hans G. Horne, Chippewa County, $270. : | OO 
a | Charles H. Karch, Sauk County, $600. | | 

| | R. Osborne Ralph, Douglas County, $1150. | | oo Se 
: ss OSeCar G. Woelfel, Pepin County, $300. | oe 

| a John J. Zahorik, Bufe’lo County, $700. © | | . - 

Adopted. | | ) | | 

ee 21. That Albert E. Hanson be reappointed assistant county agent 
ss for Waushara County from January 1 to June 30, 1938; salary $300 for | 
the period; charge to item for Pollock, p. 100, fund_15AE. (Mr. Hanson | 
is to receive $700 from Soil Conservation Service, making a total sala=- —_ 
ry of $1000 for the period.) Oe ra | 3 

a Adopted. | | ce oe oe | | | 

oe 22. That the following persons be reappointed county home demon- 
| stration agents, beginning January 1, 1938; University salary at the © 

rate of $1500 per annum, 12 months basis (County salary shown below) ; 
provided in the budget, pp. 99 and 100, fund 15AB;  — | - | 

ne | | Helen 0. Briggs, Winnebago County, $200. | | oo 
ge Ellen M. Carlson, Kewaunee County, $350... . fe oo 

ake gis Set Leona Kilborn, Sheboygan County, $250. EER 
es ee Helena Muehlmeier, Washington County,’ $300. : : ae 

nn Mary Ryon, Barron County, $300. PM Te | eos 
Loe URS Cecelia M. Shestock, Wood County, $400. | cs Se | 

De ee I - Eleanor Southcott, Trempealeau County, $560. — | ce 
ES Ot | Mrs. Carolyn Hurley Stevenson, Waukesha 7 OE ge ee 

eet nS es 2s PES Eee County, $600. © © oon oe PATER eg ae 
‘Adopted. | et ee oe | ee 

nes ws Woncé howe be established a three-day course for greenhkeepers, 
beginning March 7, 1938, at the Golleee’ SF hertoulture: reetststres : 

,4& fee of $5.00 per person to be used to\defray the expenses of the course. | 
Ke . - _ Adopted. cee | CaN oe Sec tale UY Oe SS



- 24, That Elma Seibert be appointed instructor in home economics | 

for the second semester of 1937-38; salary $800 for the semester; _ ess 
charge to appropriation from Regents! Unassigned (Regent action, Octo- © 

ss per 12-13, 1937), fund LAT. ee mo, | | on Re re 

| — Adopted. © Sn, ee | | - | 

_ 25. That Harold Mayerhofer be appointed Pure Milk Dairy Farmer gg, 
| Scholar in the farm short course from January 3 to March le, 1938; sti- “%, 

pend $50; charge to Pure Milk Dairy Farmer Scholarship fund, 1oB. - NF 

vee | Adopted. fee | ee | SPP he 

_ 26. That the following persons be reappointed ifidustrial fellows 

in agricultural chemistry from February 1 to June 30, 1938; each to re- 

ceive the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to Lever 

| Brothers fund, 15B:_ es are | ented | | 
come | - | ae | | 

 Fanet Weber, $562.50 for the period. 7 2. 
a Mrs. Jane G. Lease (half-time) $250 = © "Ch, 

es ; a for the period. oe | ve 
oe - Elmer J. Lease, $916.65 for the period. , 

ee | Adopted. | | oe, oo | . , 

we «7, «That the resignation of Kermit Berger, assistant in soils be © 
“ aceepted; to take effect February 1, 1938, p, 90; and that he be ap- © x 

pointed industrial fellow in soils from February 1 to June 50, 1958; — 1 | 
Ye salary $300 for the period; charge to Boron Industrial Research Fellow- vit 

yale ship, fund 15B(R). ay ene | ee | | pe 
tO Adopted. ad a | yl o Sage eS " a 

= f 38, That Louise Wipf be reappointed research assistant in agri- BC 
| cultural bacteriology and agricultural chemistry from February 1 to © 

June 30, 1938; salary $250 for the period; charge to Frasch funds, a 
|  15B(R). © | , | es OE = a 

eS Adopted. Oo | 8 oe 7 oo — 

oy 89. +=That the appointment of Harry Steenbock, professor of agri- © 
cultural chemistry, be adjusted to the half-time basis for the second 

/ - semester of 1937-38; salary $1537.50 for the semester; provided in the © 

— budget, p. 74, fund 15SAR. ae oe CoN SR Ee 
yee Adopted. = es ee er FO a 8 ge ae 

ss BO.) That Carl A. Bauman be appointed instructor in agricultural | 
«Chemistry for the second semester of 1937~38; salary $1537.50 for the - See 

ss semester; charge to item for Steenbock, p. 74, $861 to fund 1AI, $375 
to fund 1AR and $301.50 to fund 15AR. oe EEE cs a Oe 

eee” - ee - 14 - an sete Ee a oes



| $1. That Josephine Pollock, assistant state home demonstration | : 

sd Jeader, be granted leave of absence, without pay, from January 11 to Ae : 

«February 21, 1938, p. 100. | | : “KR ye 
Adopted. | | a : | “ 

| | $2. That the salary of C. A. Elvehjem, professor of agricultural 

- chemistry, be adjusted as follows: increased from $4050 to $5000 for > oy 

the second semester of 1937-38 and to $6000 for the academic year 1958~- — 

39; charge amount involved for second semester of 1937-38, $475, to Re= 

| gents' Unassigned, fund 1-A. | os _ | 

| | . Adopted, | - a es | * a 

33. That Max La Rock be appointed assistant professor of agricul- 
tural engineering (extension specialist in farm buildings), beginning — | 

| March 2, 1938; salary at the rate of $3000 a year, 10 months' basis; | 

- in place of S. A. Witzel; salary for the balance of the present aca~- | 

demic year to be charged as follows: 4120 to vice Jones, &300 to vice : 

Fuelleman, fund 3A, $780 to business items, fund 1OAE. | : 

a Adopted. | 7 | eee | | 

B34, That Stephen Kliman be appointed assistant in soils from 
‘February 5 to May 12, 1938; salary $205 for the period; charge@o item 

for Berger $135 fund SAE and $70 to extra labor, fund 1AT, p. 90. | 
ad Adopted. — (ee en ns | 2 

5.0 That the following persons be appointed special Lecturers in - 

| rural sociology from January 10 to January 29, 1938; each to receive 

| the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to REGENTS' UNAS- 
_ SIGNED, fund S-1l:° | SO | - a | an | 

oe Os os | Mrs, Frances W. Butts ae #150 .00 , ae | 

cos Mr. Cedil Crews oo 150.00 — | 

nn goed Sa Le Mrs. Ruth Huntington 75.00 aan | | 

on . Adopted. | whee ee a a | oe 

ee : Upon motion of Regent Christopherson, seconded by Regent = 
Glover, approved. : : | oe | ee Oo a | 

WA _. Recommendation No. 3aunder Medicine was again taken up and 
WAZ upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Brown, was approved. 

oe “dean Garrison appeared before the Regents to discuss a matter _ a 
of personnel in the Law School and upon motion of Regent Baker it was © 
eae Se VOTED, That the Regents go into executive session. 2 eS + ene



oe - Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Backus, it Os 
WAS og oe | ce | ees a | 

oh yy” vOrED, ‘That Professor ree te ees fe retained in service 
A beyond the age of seventy, for full Time during the ensuing academic fe 

ah year, on special contract, in view of the understanding had with the i 

Dean of the Law School and the Board of Regents in the year 192Z6—27, © oe 

plus such period during the summer session as his services may be re- | 

quired by the Law School. | | | | 

OO A communication from Attorney W. Wade Boardman with reference __ 
to this matter was received and placed on file. © oS | 

oe oe \/ The Regents then arose from executive session. Be - | 

- rene the Cashman Act and the decision of the Circuit Court (Judge 
—-s;Reis) with referéetice’ to It were brought up for consideration and Regent 

| Grady made the following statement, which embodies a resolution, an ] - 
| moved the adoption of the resolution; seconded by Regent Brown: - | 

- Since the discovery of the fact that many Civil Service em- | 
ployees.of the University were subjected to a reduction of salary below | 
the minimum prescribed, I have repeatedly called to the attention of . | 

a this Board the illegality of such action. It has been met by the con-~ 

ee tention that such action was legal. Upon investigation, I am certain 
that it will be found that the illegality has been determined by a uni- 

. form line of court decisions. as | oe | : | 

: es - The action of this Board has resulted in illegally depriving | | 
a large number of employees of compensation justly due them. © nS 

See | I have persisted in requesting that this be submitted to the | - 

os Attorney General for his opinion as to the legality of the Board's) | | 
action. On one occasion a motion to that effect was entirely disre- | 

| garded, not even accorded the courtesy of a second, which would have © a 

- _ permitted a vote. Ce Oo | SBS a oa 

I ss When it was submitted, I understand thé question was asked aS” 

to the legality of so-called voluntary waivers, instead of being ae ee 

characterized as imposed waivers. The waivers were not voluntary, they - 
i were imposed under the budget. _ eo oe ah ae 

oe BS «In view of a recent court decision and the many authorities ee 

ss upon the subject, I desire to again urge this Board to comply with the © 
law of the state. As I construe the recent decision of Judge Reis, it © | 

assumes that this Board did not intend to reduce the salaries, which | 

- action would have been illegal and accompanied by severe statutory —= 

penalties. If it had been the intention to make payment equal to the 
amount of the waivers imposed, the duty now rests upon us to act — 

promptly. | ee ee | ee os



7 Oo Therefore, I offer the following resolution: | / a | 

ees we. WHEREAS, a large number of employees of the University _ ae 

| of Wisconsin under Civil Service have for several years past See 

| | received less than the minimum wage prescribed by the sched- _ 

oo - ule and rate as fixed by the Bureau of Personnel, and © — 

a WHEREAS, there is due such employees various sums equal- - | 

| ing the difference between the minimum rate and the amount so | | 

: paid, estimated by the Business Manager as follows: _ , | 

eo 1932-33 (asti(<i‘zéi TiC | whe os 
| . | | 1933-34 : 158,958 ) ) Pee 

— | 1984-35. ee 154,524 | — 
| a 1935-36 © 125,218 | : Be 

Se (1936-37 85,834 | aie 

oe — Potal to 1937 $545,685 Snes 

. _ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President of the — 
a University and the Business Manager be authorized and in~_ 7 . 

: - structed to immediately apply to the State Emergency Board  —~ | 

_ for the appropriation of a sum sufficient to meet the require- 

: ment of payment to each of such employees the sum due, being | 

nee the difference between the amount heretofore received and the © 

oe amount to which they were entitled under the schedule and 

ae rate of minimum wage as prescribed by the Bureau of Personnel, 

oo Regent Wilkie then moved the following substitute amendment, | | 
the motion being seconded by Regent Gates: : ° | 

ee -- That as soon as judgements are duly entered in the Cir- oe 

— Guit Court of Dane County directing payment of back pay to fo Ds 

ss employees and former employees, under the Cashman Act, the © - 

University proceed at once to make payment in compliance. aa 
| . with said judgment and in such manner as may be lawful and ~~ | 

- proper, after receiving advice from the Attorney General as ond fee ® 

, | to the manner of payment in each type of case covered by the ~ — 

ye dudements 
Gal led vote was taken. Regents voting "Ave", Backus, Baker, | 

Brown, Callahan, Christopherson, Combs, Gates, Glover, Hones, Runge, 

Wilkie. Regent Grady voted "No". oo ee ee a ae 

ee ss Regent Backus stated that he felt any payment of salaries _ phe 

_ waived should apply to the faculty as well as the Civil Service staff. — 

oe es Regent Brown voted Ave for the reason that he felt it was. ee 

the only consistent thing he could do and stated that he had never © | 

been in favor of the waiver system, 4 424 2 oe Ce 

a © ‘Regent Grady voted "Nom for the reason that it does not em-_ a 

ss brace the resolution that all Civil Service employees be paid the amount — 
. due theme — re Pee Ee od ea



ee ss Galled vote was then taken on the passage of the Wilkie sub- 

| stitute amendment, all Regents present voting and voting "Aye", except — 

| Regent Grady, who stated that he voted "Aye'" in so far as the amendment — 

may be considered as directing payment to that portion of the Civil 

Service staff as would be benefitted, but that he was forced to vote © 

. -‘ "No" because of the effect on his own resolution, which would compen~ | 

| - sate all as well as the few. oe ae | ee | 

os Upon motion of Regent Gates the meeting adjourned to 9:30 _ 
7 A.M., Wednesday. - | | ee! | ee 

oye S ae | a Wednesday, January 19, 1938 . | - | | 

: | - | | The Regents reconvened at 9:45 A.M., all Regents present ex-— oo, 

cept Regents Mead, Miller, Richards, Wilkie. | ceed | a 

ay sss RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER 

i A cet upon the recommendation of the Radio Department, an ap- a 

--—spropriation of $8620 be requested from the Emergency Board for the © 

ss purchase of supplies, equipment, and materials needed to provide addi- 

tional space for rehearsals and script work, electrical and wood work, ~~ 
and for improvements in ventilating, air-conditioning, and communica- _ | 

tion in the present Radio Building occupied by Radio Station WHA. 

a ees Adopted. — CE eo - (Confirming oral approval) 

OP a Vmat an appropriation of $1000 be requested from the Emer- ne 
ss gency Board for the purchase of materials, supplies and incidental ex- 

ss penses in the making of costumes and properties by W.P.A. for theatri- 
eal and dramatic activities at the University. ©. ER ee 

{Confirming oral approval of the Executive Committee, January Ill, 1938) 

ee PSS oe Adopted, Cie Fare] Lome - 7 CA ital a SET LE eOPE e 

Cage Ue oe es. of the Memorial Union Build- 
ing by the Wisconsin University Building Corporation to the Regents of 

_. the University of Wisconsin, dated January 19, 1938, reducing the annu- © 

al rental from $37,245.52 to $33,606.30 be approved, and that the = 
_ President and Secretary of the Regents be authorized and empowered to 

hh a Bo ae es ue 18 - oe eee ces ; oe



- sign the amendment for the Regents. {Copy of amendment on file.) — | 

| Adopted. Oe | : | fo oe 

a A oe : | 7 | | OES ee 
| | 4, That the form of mortgage and note of the Wisconsin Universi- _ 

| ty Building Corporation to the State Annuity and Investment Board of | | 

- the State of Wisconsin, dated January 19, 1938, for a loan of $525,000 Y | 

| at 4% interest payable annually with amortization of principal over @ #“ © 

period of 25 years beginning March 1, 1940, to aid in financing the ad~ 

dition to the Memorial Union Building be approved. (Copies of note, | 
| mortgage, and amortization schedule on file.) / | 

oe Adopted. = ee , — | | 

uae 5, cnet authority be given to the Wisconsin University Building — | 

Corporation to approve plans and specifications, to advertise for bids. : 

| for general construction,utility services and equipment, and miscel~ | 

- laneous construction and equipment for the addition to the Memorial 1, 

Union Building, to revise the schedule of costs within the present ap- A 
proved total of $811,250, to award contracts, and to do all things | 

necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Public Works Administration | 

project for the addition to the Memorial Union Building. — / | 

a | Adopted. so | | Oo Ta . - oe 

: | 6. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Butts, authority be ape 

granted to See ne ae eles ee ene Memorial Union Build- | 

ing to provide additional offices and meeting rooms for student organi~ : 
zations and University activities at an estimated cost of $6068 to be 

: charged to the 5=<D Memorial Union revolving fund; the necessary funds oe 

in the 5=D account to be made available as follows: © AA 

ss Budgeted under New Construction Current, 1937-38, 2 
bs Se for purposes of this remodelling project ae $2,878 © 

ee a Estimated proceeds from the sale of guest room a 7 Bee 
oe equipment (approximately 20% of inventory value) — 950 

Ss - (Credit to New Construction Current) _ eS \" 

Es a Accrued unexpended pbuilding repair reserves derived Os Oy 
HO (1931 to December 31, 1937) from the guest roomS a OE 

now to be taken out of service | rr | 3,800 me 

(Transfer to New Construction Current) ee ee ere a | 

4 x ao Total available © | 7 eS $7,028 cas 

- 2 oes «Estimated Cost | oo - ee 6,068 OOS 

a es Contingent eg a er os — & 960 See ee 
. | Adopted, aye oo a | oe oe Ske Bo a: + oe a a 

7, That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, $131.39 be trans- 

: - - S rr ee 19 -_ ne 2 ane ee



ferred from Regents! Unassigned 1-A to supplies and expense instruction, aoe | 

College of Agriculture for the payment of Industrial Commission award | 

to Thomas French. | | | | a | fae | | 

Adopted. | | | | A Te 

—— 6. Anat upon’ the recommendation of the departments concerned, | 

the following salary increases effective January 1, 1938, be recommend- jj 

ed to the Emergency Board (supplementary to the increases approved by > | 

the Executive Committee December 29, 1937): | oS Caen | 

George P. Wehrle, Supervising Watchman | | : 

| | From $150 to $160 per month ~ 1-A - | : | 
oe - _ Chargeable to extra help - Physical Plant budget. | | 

ss Paul Syftestad, Junior Clerk = : i 
oo Ee From $100 - 1M ($107) to $110 - 1M ($117) per month - 5-A | i 

me Chargeable to Dormitories and Commons revolving fund. | 

| : | (Confirming oral approval of the Executive Committee) we | 

| | Adopted. | oe oe - os | 

| wo 9. / wnat upon the recommendation of Dean Goodnight, Professor | Ys | 

- Norris F. Hall be permitted to withdraw cash from the Summer Session. ' as, | 

‘Trust Fund in the amount of $532.24 in lieu of leave of absence credit | | 
- for teaching in the 1957 Summer Session. © ee ee — 

Ae 10. ‘ That upon the recommendation of Dean Goodnight, Miss Char- ©. | 

lotte D. Gower be permitted to withdraw cash in the amount of $359.10 Sag 

from the Summer Session Trust Fund in lieu of leave of absence credit AY 

for teaching in the 1937 Summer Session. © wo ae | ee 

| ae ll. “That upon the recommendation of Dean Fred, 4204.50 be trans- | | 

ferred from Regents' Unassigned 1-A to Graduate School, research, sup- es 

- plies and expense, for expenses in connection with moving the road |= | | 

oils research laboratory to the Stadium. | — PE ee Pane eee 

ae | (Confirming oral approval of the Executive Committee). Be 

—  Adoptede | a PO eS ed 

ne ms - : Y . . oe . a | a, - : : : , - oe : 

18. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the Director  — | 
of Dormitories and Commons be authorized to make whatever revisions © pes 

seem necessary for the best interests of the dormitories in the present ~~ 

established class“quotas. © ——- es COI gg EE 

Ce _ Adopted. " - eee ee ee ee 

: 13. )/that upon the recommendation of the University Committee on. oe fee] 

Oe : EE ee oe ce eee Nn | 

| - oct oe BO a gn EN roe 2 ee



Publications, the following budget for 1937-38 for the University Press 
_ revolving fund, 20.41(8), be approved: | | a Se oe - 

| | Salaries and Wages - Part-time help $ 400 — | 

‘Supplies and expense | a us 600 | | 

noon Estimated receipts = =” BQO oe 
Adopted. | / es aS od. 

; 14. “ That upon the recommendation of the W.P.A. Faculty Committee, — 
an appropriation of $4,600 be requested from the Emergency Board for ™., 

the purchase of supplies, materials, equipment and the payment of ex- a 

| penses necessary to carry out the work on W.P.A. research projects at © 

the University. - oe nana etait ierameac nae - HO 
| Adopted. | | | | - ee | 

7 - Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Runge, ap- 

proved. ,. | | | | | . ce | 

ee / Regent Grady wished to be recorded as voting "No" on recom- 
| mendations Nos. 4 and 5 for the reasons, first, because he is opposed | 

| to incurring this expense, and second, because it would result in an Oo 

- imposition of fees upon the students. aa Oh - / 

2 , | - | | oe a 7 ee vay ON | & 

| fo | | | | opt \ es 

PK uh \“ Dean Holt of the University Extension Division came to the 
meeting to discuss President Dykstra's recommendation No. 5/under Bx- | 

tension. Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Brown, recom- | 
- mendation No. 5 was approved, Regent Grady“voted "No" for the reason — - 

that he was in doubt as to the right of the University to enter into aoe 
_.. the business of a book store in connection with the Milwaukee Extension | 

Le Sous recommended that the Emergency Board be requested. ey a 
os for an appropriation of $15,000 to continue the free scholarship pro- ‘a 

| gram of the Extension Division, which was discontinued by reason of the A, "a 
| failure of the last legislature to continue the appropriation. oops Ly 7 

ee oe, Upon motion of Regent Brown, seconded by Regent Gates, it was | 
VOTED, That the Regents concur in the recommendation of Dean ~ 

Holt. ORES elo | | an : eB Te Ea OE 

Soe  ¢ Petitions from students in the Milwaukee Center, urging the Polen 
continuance of these scholarships, were received and placed on file. Sela.



| Y professor H. L. Ewbank was called to the meeting at the re- 

quest of Regent Hones to inform the Regents with reference to the state 

radio stations in relation to the State Department of Agriculture. Ls 

| a V Regent Backus brought up the matter of the acquiring of the 

ss “Diller pzoperty—in Milwaukee which matter is in the hands of the HExecu~ 

tive Committee, Regents Backus and Brown, with power to act. : 

- Ve. arthur K + Hellermann, a Milwaukee attorney connected | 

with the Board of Review of the City of Milwaukee, was present and — 

- qdiscussed the necessity for additional facilities in the University Ex- 

tension Center and the matter of the assessed valuation of the proper- — 

ty in question. OO | a ee | | 

| | | Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Brown, it | 

iv" uv vor, mat An action of the Regents taken at the meeting © 

0" held on December 7-8/ giving the committee power to act, be amended to | 

f’\ include authority to.condemn. Regent Grady voted "No" for the reason _ 
that he was opposed to condemnation proceedings until there is a cer-= 

- tainty that funds can be secured to pay the award. © | | 2 

Ee | fee of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, it _ 

was yf | | oe Sk = a a 

me . “© YOTED, That the summer session budget for 1938 be approved 

| as presented, totaling $150,000. (Copy on file.) ee | oe 

th / The building of additional dormitories.was discussed and 
ge Pr upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Glover, it was © a 

we ss VOTED, That the committee on dormitories report at a special. 

aon meeting of the Board to be called prior to the March meeting, bringing — 

oe plans and elevations showing size, material to be used, etc. | oer ineee 

pT PTONAL RECOMMENDATION IN MEDICINE = 

a that the salary of Dr. B. L. Boynton, assistant in physical 
ss therapy, be increased by $250 for the period February 1 to June 60, © 

ss: 1938, because of increased service; total for the year $1450; increase | 

ss to ‘be charged to balances in budget of Medical School. Dr. Boynton 

will conduct Course 166, physical therapy, formerly conducted by Dr. 

oA nS Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Glover, _ ce 

| adopted. © | 2 de EAE cr NII a OS RE



~ ss President Dykstra presented the following communication from | | 

| the faculty: a oo | | 7 a | Oo | 

| - -'"'—Tn accordance with the recommendations of the Board of | 

Regents made last year, the Faculty voted at its regular | | : 

| meeting of January 10, 1958, © | | | 

Loe —-s First, to advise the Regents that it is in its | 

opinion desirable that = | | : | oe | 

sy othe Regent-Faculty Conference Committee | | | 

oo constituted as it has been in the past should | | oe wy 

Cee - gontinue to exist for purposes of general con- a , 

| , sultatian between the Faculty and the Regents | | 

a | upon such questions as may make appropriate a | | 

oe .  peasonably comprehensive sampling of Faculty Oo 

a | opinion; © oy | a | | . - 

7 | ey 2. the various committees called for by the | | 

eee Resolutions of the Regents should constitute _ oy 

Cp ss ‘sub-committees of the Faculty Committee. Such | 

| sub-committees are to be arranged from its mem- | 

| a -—- -pership by the Faculty members of the Regent- a | 

we  - Faculty Conference Committee. 7 | sy 

oe, 7 Second, that if the Regents approve the forego- | . 

| a ing recommendation the faculty members of the Regent- _ — 

es Faculty Conference Committee should constitute a com= =~ 

aes mittee of the Faculty for purposes of consultation | | 
: with the Regents, and that the members of the Faculty © | 

| Oa Committee should continue to be elected as in the | a 

_ past." | OU ee a | | 4 

Se fe Upon recommendation of the President and upon motion of Re- 7 | 

: gent Grady, seconded by Regent Callahan, it was © ne / 7 

oe VOTED, That the recommendation of the faculty be approved. | 

os This was made in accordance with the following resolution adopted by - 

the Board on February 3, 19357, and the present personnel of the commit- © 

ss Fees is given below: on | fo ERB Giese 2 ee ee 

ae a "RESOLVED, That instead of naming one committee on con- - 

ee ference with the Regents, the faculty be invited to name 
ss three such committees of five members each to consult from PRES os 

time to time with the three standing committees of the week oe 

oe Board; ee eo ae rae Cen CE ee 

SBE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That each Regent Committee is Ser 

ee hereby instructed, if such faculty committee be named, to are ©. 

ss pange for not less than two committee conferences each year 

HU n ees and such other joint meetings as conditions may require." — J Ce 

BOE a : - 23 - OE os ee ee



- REGENT-FACULTY CONFERENCE (1938-39) - The President of the University, : 

Oe ex-officio; Regents A. C. Backus, Baker, Callahan, Combs, Gates, wre 

:  @fover and Wilkie. Faculty (elected): 0. S. Rundell, Chairman; . 

I. L. Baldwin, R. F. Dvorak, E. B. Fred, HE. M. Gilbert, BE. Ge 

a Hastings, Paul Jones, S. Perlman, W, B. Sarles, G. C. Sellery, © | 
ce”  &#E. L. Sevringhaus, W. F. Twaddell and M. 0. Withey. © - 7 

si“ s,s Professor Farrington Daniels, having been elected Chairman of . 

the University Committee, becomes ex-officio a member of the | 

| _Regent~Faculty Conference Committee, © Do | 

| Sub-committees appointed from the Faculty in accordance with the reso- — 

: lutions of the Board of last year: | | OO ae 

| ges | BUSINESS COMMITTEE: Oe ae SE : 

- , Prof. M. O. Withey, Chairman —_ | we 

| | Prof. Farrington Daniels| ce 

— Prof. Selig Perlman | fos oe | 

| — | Prof. W. B. Sarles | 
| | Prot. Of. S. Rundell - oan ; | we ES Se 

ae Cea eS EDUCATIONAL COMMITTEE: — . en 7 

ae ae | Dean G. C. Sellery, Chairman -_ ao 
sos | - Dean I. L. Baldwin | a | | ) 

| | | oe | Dean H. B. Fred | | S| c 

| | oo Prof. E. M. Gilbert cee SES ee 

| ee Oe a Prof. W. F. Twaddell | ee ae 

ee ; STUDENT LIFE AND GENERAL WELFARE COMMITTEE: ~ | 

| cae : | Dr. E. L. Sevringhaus, Chairman | eee cee | 

| ‘ : ; Prof. R. F. Dvorak | | eee gone 
oe pi Ee ae Prof. E. G. Hastings . Co Te Cos oS 

vy S | | Prof. Paul Jones — oR | oS ees 
_ a | | | Prof. O. S. Rundell Be | - ee 

| _ VOTED, That the request of Miles Riley, Chairman of the 
President's Ball Committee, for the use of Bascom Theatre on the even- Sees 

ing of January 25, 1938, be approved. | | Cpe Ses SAS | 

eS fo / / wo Oo | | | DON ae | oe 

| a The matter of the purchase of the Rieder Farm was taken up. Be 
eee for consideration and upon motion of Regent Christophérson, seconded | 
- by Regent Glover, it was CSR ee ee ley ye RA SS ae ok 

7 ene VOTED, That the action taken by the Board on December 7-8, | 
ss approving the purchase price of $18,000, be rescinded and that the Re- © 

. gents now approve the price of $20,000. eee Sg RE IR oS



| V president. byketre made an oral report on the offer to the | 
Regents of the balance of the Isom_Farm for a consideration of $30,000. 

—  -No action taken. ee - eee es | | 

oe | / president Dykstra presented the matter of acquiring the_Phi. 
Psi property at 811 State Street from the Guardian Life Insurance Com—- | 

| pany, the present owners. Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by oe 
a 6 _Regent Gates, it was a | - oe | 
Rak or: | VOTED, That it is the consensus of the Board that the matter 
‘be taken up informally with the Guardian Life Insurance Company by the 
A President of the University and the Business Manager to ascertain the _— 

terms and conditions under which the property could be acquired by the . 
Wisconsin University Building Corporation and report to the Board as to 

ss Hhe uses to which the property could be put and the probable revenue 
which could be derived from it. ~ Sop | _ es | 

oo Y president Dykstra presented a request for $2500 for the. | — 
School for Workers in Industry for the second term, covering the fol-~_ lowing: moras es in ancusery oe a oe 

cee 2 - full-time teachers ® $150 a month, 5 months $1500 ~ 
Co ll - part-time teachers, 10 weeks _ | a 1440 
Se - Travel allowance | | QO | ees 

7 oe | | | | | $3440 | | 

| | | (Unexpended balance to date -— $1175) © a, coh 

- aces - Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, it 
was os Ee | ee ee “aE 

oy VOTED, That the request be approved. oa ee we 

— ey 7 V President Dykstra presented the request of the College of En= - 
See gineering for an appropriation of $3987.50 for the second semester of  -¥£937-38, as follows: : ia ane ST ae 

| / Department of Drawing and Descriptive Geometry _ as : oo - 

| Instructor Oo wes Boe eS coe a 
4 oo Lloyd W. Jedeka - Full time Se es $750.00 | 

eS ee Student Assistants _ 7 ae = | - - . coe 
spe es - Ronald L. Daggett - 2 sections at $200 _ Oe | 

a See : per section = = 400.00 _ oe 

pee ss“ ss Frederick 0. Leidel - 2 sections at $200 = 
Cee ws DO aS ees per section | 400.00 

Be oe, an (Conte) (EE a Pg ge



.,-s Department of Electrical Engineering | | | | 

--—sInstructor (to be named) $750 to $900 $900.00 am 

| Department of Mechanics - | . Oo oe 

yee Instructor {to be named) Sy Re eS | 800.00 | eh ee 

| Engineering Contracts and Specifications ae | Oe 

ee 7 ‘Lecturers for the 2-credit course in a a 

hat SEE a Ingineering Contracts and Specifications . 400.00 | / 

‘Department of Chemical Engineering | wee a : 

| Assistant Stenographer for the Department ~~ a | | 

/ | of Chemical Engineering Feb. 1, 1938 to : —_ 
Sk dune 15, 1938 (4% months at $75) | | 337.50 OT 

oe ao a hee Total «$3987.50 

| ae oe Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, it 

VOTED, That the request be approved. _ we oe a 

0! / President Dykstra presented the matter of providing quarters _ | 
\ syfor the Y.W.C.A. in the Memorial Union. Upon motion of Regent Gates  — 

VY VOTED, That this be referred to the Committee on Student Life. 

og | | upon recommendation of the President and upon motion of Re~ 
poy Bene va or seconded by Regent Gates, it waS Le os | 

rls 9 =» «VOTED, That the Administrative Committee of the University be | 
aor given authority to work out phraseology for the catalogue statement ao | 
‘oye with reference to out-of-state tuition, CE oe 

es. / pon recommendation of the State Department of Public In- 
, struction it was ie ae pe a | Sey . 

VOTED, That the following students be granted rehabilitation "%,, 
scholarships of $17 for each semester of the current year (88 students, © % 

totaling $2992): Las | | Dees ag Bot ee 

the ae Ee - 26 - ee eee



f AuBuchon, John L. :  Langsten, Lewis | 

vw Barocca, Aldo ~ 7 — Geek, Willard C2. © | 

| Becker, George J. 7 oo | Luce, Charles F. ; ; vp oe 

. Bennie, Virginia He. © | - Macaux, Glenn ola - | 

| Bonadio, Margherita Manning, John ON | | 

Boncyk, Clarence Jd. co Mickelson, Soren | | | 

| Braun, Nohl A. | — .Monfils, Alvin — oo | 

| Brown, Kenneth M. Olson, Gilbert L. | i 

. Brush, Lauren F. Pgh os -—, Padovano, John Sanne | 

Bullis, Allen M. os ode - Parins, Robert © oo 

 -- - Byrnes, John W. | Pitz, Herbert | : 

Se Darmer, Kenneth I. | Pollard, William - | 

- Davis, Elwood B. | Rabideau, Gerald | | 

es Detry, Gordon J. | Ritzinger, John L. | YT 

Dick, John A. a oe Sebora, David H. — 

| _ Doudna, Irvin — ae | Schmelter, Donald B | 

~ Dunn, John. | | | Schmelter, Marguerite “a, = | 
| Eldred, Laurence oo oe Schuldt, Jess | “ag : 

| | Farmer, W. Curtis | -- « Schwenn, Willard — | Voy “ay | 
| Fineh, Clair | | Schwerma, Henry | lop lo, : 

| Fredrickson, Bert HE. a Shinler, Allen — | De, | 

oo _ Gerlock, Royal | | Shovers, Harold ce , “ug 

- Gorsegner, Clarence | 7 Silver, Ivan os fo | 

| Gowey, G. Lelan - en Slavney, Morris | | - | | 

Greicar, Elmer | | | oe Smith, Clarence E. . | | 

Hanson, Carrol. | | Smith, Wendell A. a | 
Heise, William ee Stel, Harry H. | a 4 

Henkel, Richard — cg - Sullivan, George  .— | 
Higgins, William | |  Swoboda, Ralph | - o | 

Hobbs, Delos H. oo - Taibl, Raymond ~ | i | 

| | Holzhaeuser, Milton | oo Thrun, Bertha = | | 

Homan, Joseph | Van Lyssel, William | | 

Hudson, James Ke _ Vatkin, Harry A. eR 
| Thle, Mary Jane © eae | Veir, Gilbert | , Ee : 

Jacobson, Donald — | | Vogel, Vernon os | 

| dark, Arthur . | | : Wallman, Earl J. ee | 

| 7 Kijak, Adeline oe | Warnurski, Larry | | 7 

Bs Kohl, Lloyd so os — Wehl, W. Edwin Es | 

He Kohn, Wesley — | ee we - Weld, Loren — - | | 

 Kupperman, Herbert Sag ee  Wilkus, Joseph | Ce aS | 

—  —™ Kurz, Leon Wipf, F. Louise © | | 

 , LaFayette, Floyd Tae ae - Yarnutowski, John oo 
Landwehr, Ruth . : | | Zhe, Royden | pois 

- &) ore ey ae oS oe — a 

| od | a a | 7 wes ve EE 2 / 

| | “ The Business Manager stated that the Memorial Union Building | 
Committee was putting on a campaign to collect unpaid pledges and re~ | 

— quested authority to collect additional contributions from alumni’and | 

. friends of the University. Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by | 
Regent Runge, it was oe ES a BER PN 

— VOTED, That the request be granted. eS | oe



Oe RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SECRETARY = ee 

: | L. That the gift of Professor Harry Steenbock of $450 for a “© 
scholarship in the Department of Home Economics in honor of his niece, 

| Virginia Skidmore Brinsmade, whofgraduated in Home Economics at Wis- | 

awk consin in 1936 and who died recently at her home in San Luis Potosi, Sey 

Gif Mexico, be accepted; this sum to provide for the scholarship for the “ela 

) second semester of 1957-58 and-both semesters of ue eeiuate, scholar~ <— 
- ship to be awarded to such student, graduate or undergraduate, as may A 

be recommended by the faculty of the Department of Home Economics, ene 

preferably in the division of foods and nutrition. | ( Cth mw (et ) | 

oo | Upon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Glover, ap~—™”~” 

—  - proved. | a ok ae 0 

«9, Manat the loans of Robert Benson on the property known as 
"The Irving", University Trust Funds, 418,000; University Trust Funds, © 

_ Summer Session, $30,000, be amortized over twenty years on the basis | 

~ of monthly payments with 5% interest, beginning February 2, 1908, in | 

- accordance with the amortization schedules on file. | | Oe 

OO i Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Gates, ap- | 

oe proved. we ee a | oe | 

as 3. “mat the Secretary of the Regents of the University of Wis- 

| comsin be authorized to acknowledge receipt of a copy of petition of 

| the Union Trust Company of Madison, Trustee of the Trust Estate of Cal- 

| vin K. Jayne, deceased, for authority to accept a deed in satisfaction 

“of mortgage held against James Christianson and for authority to exe- © 

— cute an option to repurchase said premises to Waunakee State Bank, the — 

- present owner of the legal title, for the sum of #6,000.00, and to con- | 

sent that the court may enter an order without further notice to said 

| - University of Wisconsin authorizing said Trustee to accept a deed of | 

oss the premises and grant an option back on the terms and conditions aS. 

ss get forth in said petition, and that if such order is entered, a fur- | 

sss ther order be entered discharging the said Trustee from any liability  _ 

7 on account of any loss suffered in this investment. | | os - 

ae a | Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Gates, ap- a 

AE Se ae ee | ; DR ae 

4 4, ° That the offer of the heirs of the M. W. McArdle Estate of we 
$12,000 cash for the University's one-fifth interest in Maxwelton base | 

¢ --Braes be accepted. eo Bets - mo vee oe oe 

gE ae Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Runge, ap- 

| - | cee ee eee _ on oe ee = a eS



Ss. Vv That the offer or T e L e Wilson of $37 00. OO for the property . : 

at 618 Division Street, Madison (Torger G. Thompson Estate), on Land | 

' Contfaét - 500 cash down payment, balance $30 per month including 54 
interest - be accepted; the contract to become effective on February 1, | 

spon motion of Regent Grady, seconded by Regent Gates, ap- | | 

— provede wide - Fae a 

at 105 the meeting Ce oo 

nee AD TOURNED. Oe EE 

Oo s / ae ME MoCaffrey, 

| | a oh 7 —— - ae | Secretary. |


	Blank Page



